

CASE NO. 02-18-00106-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH

FILED IN
2nd COURT OF APPEALS
FORT WORTH, TEXAS
7/6/2018 3:11:55 PM
DEBRA SPISAK
Clerk

THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,
Appellants,

vs.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the 96th Judicial District Court, Tarrant County
The Hon. R.H. Wallace, Jr. Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS SAN MATEO COUNTY ET AL.

PETE MARKETOS
Reese Marketos LLP
750 N. Saint Paul Street, #600
Dallas, Texas 75201
Tel. (214) 382-9810
Fax (214) 501-0731

Counsel for Appellants/Respondents San Mateo
County, Marin County, Santa Cruz County, City
of Santa Cruz, City of Imperial Beach, John C.
Beiers, John L. Maltbie, Jennifer Lyon, Andy
Hall, Serge Dedina, Brian Washington, Matthew
Hymel, Dana McRae, Carlos Palacios, Anthony
P. Condotti, and Martin Bernal

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Table of Contents	iii
Index of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	2
Issues Presented	3
Introduction	4
Statement of Facts	7
Summary of Argument	11
Argument.....	15
A. Appellate Courts Review a Trial Court’s Denial of a Special Appearance De Novo.....	15
B. Exxon Must Establish Personal Jurisdiction Over Each Prospective Defendant to Obtain Pre-Litigation Discovery.....	16
C. The Trial Court’s Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Violates Due Process	17
1. The San Mateo Appellants have not “purposefully availed” themselves of the privilege of conducting activities within Texas	18
2. Exxon’s Putative Tort Claims Do Not Arise Out of Any Contact Between the San Mateo Appellants and the State of Texas	30
3. The Exercise of Jurisdiction over the San Mateo Appellants Offends Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice	35
D. Texas’s Long-Arm Statute Does Not Reach the San Mateo Appellants	39
Prayer for Relief.....	40
Certificate of Compliance	42
Certificate of Service	42

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allred v. Moore & Peterson</i> , 117 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 1997)	32, 34
<i>Bar Group, LLC v. Business Intelligence Advisors, Inc.</i> , 215 F.Supp. 3d 524 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	35
<i>Blackstock v. Tatum</i> , 396 S.W.2d 463 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [1st Dis.] 1965, no writ).....	32
<i>BMC Software Belgium, N.V. v. Marchand</i> , 83 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. 2002).....	16
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , __U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017).....	7, 18, 31
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	26
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	32
<i>City of Imperial Beach v. Chevron Corp. et. al.</i> , Case No. 3:17-cv-04934-VC (N.D. Cal.)	7
<i>County of Marin v. Chevron Corp. et. al.</i> , Case No. 3:17-cv-04935-VC	7
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp. et. al.</i> , Case No. 3:17-cv-04929-VC (N.D. Cal.)	7
<i>City of Santa Cruz v. Chevron Corp. et. al.</i> , Case No. 3:18-cv-00458-VC (N.D. Cal.)	8
<i>County of Santa Cruz v. Chevron Corp. et. al.</i> , Case No. 3:18-cv-00450-VC (N.D. Cal.)	8
<i>Detenbeck v. Koester</i> , 886 S.W.2d 477 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1994, no writ)	32
<i>George v. Deardorff</i> , 360 S.W.3d 683 (Tex. Ct. App. 2012).....	15
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235, 78 S.Ct. 1228, 2 L.Ed.2d 1283 (1958)	17
<i>Harmer v. Colom</i> , 650 Fed.App’x 267 (6th Cir. 2016)	35

<i>Hoskins v. Ricco Family Partners, Ltd.</i> , 2016 WL 2772164 (Tex.App.—Fort Worth May 12, 2016).....	27, 28
<i>In re Doe</i> , 444 S.W.3d 603 (Tex. 2014)	11, 16, 17, 38
<i>In re Stern</i> , 321 S.W.3d 828 (Tex.Ct.App. 2010).....	32
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicaastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	17
<i>Johns Hopkins University v. Nath</i> , 238 S.W.3d 492,498-501 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2007, pet. denied).....	6, 29
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	26
<i>M & F Worldwide Corp. v. Pepsi-Cola Metro. Bottling Co., Inc.</i> , 512 S.W.3d 878 (Tex. 2017)	18
<i>Mandeville v. Crowley</i> , 695 Fed.App’x 357 (10th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Martin v. Trevino</i> , 578 S.W.2d 763 (Tex. Civ. App.—Corpus Christi 1978, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	31
<i>Michiana Easy Livin’ Country, Inc. v. Holten</i> , 168 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moncrief Oil Int’l Inc. v. OAO Gazprom</i> , 414 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrill v. Scott Financial Corp.</i> , 873 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Old Republic Nat’l Title Ins. Co. v. Bell</i> , No. 17-0245, 2018 WL 2449360 (Tex. June 1, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>OZO Capital, Inc. v. Syphers</i> , No. 02-17-00131-CV, 2018 WL 1531444 (Tex. App.—Ft. Worth, Mar. 29, 2018, no pet. hist.).....	4, 16, 18, 20
<i>Retamco Operating, Inc. v. Republic Drilling Co.</i> , 278 S.W.3d 333 (Tex. 2009)	27, 28, 36

<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	6, 32
<i>Searcy v. Parex Resources, Inc.</i> , 496 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SpaceCo Business Solutions, Inc. v. Mass Engineered Design, Inc.</i> , 942 F.Supp.2d 1148 (D. Colo. 2013).....	37
<i>Stroman v. Wercinski</i> , 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Herron</i> , 778 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>Westly v. Superior Court</i> , 125 Cal.App.4th 907 (2004)	9
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme et L'Antisemitisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006)	34
Statutory Authorities	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	29, 32, 35
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 17.041	3, 14, 39
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 17.041-17.045.....	39
Constitutional Authorities	
United States Constitution, Due Process Clause	<i>passim</i>
Texas Constitution, Due Process Clause	<i>passim</i>
Rules and Regulations	
Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 39	2
Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 202.....	<i>passim</i>
